
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

File ID Number 
Committee 
Introduction Date 10-9-2013 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Local Business 
Participation 
Percentage 

Strategic Alignment 

www.ousd.k12 .ca .us 

i......u iun1ty Sc hoofs, Thriving Studerits 

Memo 
Board of Education 

Dr. Gary Yee, Acting Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 

By: Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business Operations Vl..U­
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and 

Management 

October 9, 2013 

Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement - Jason Zalinski - Calvin 
Simmons Improvements and Career Tech Lab Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent 
Consultant Agreement with Jason Zalinski for Division of State Architect 
Inspection Services on behalf of the District at Calvin Simmons Improvements 
and Career Tech Lab Project, in an amount not-to exceed $30,600.00 
increasing previous contract amount from $205,200.00 to a not to exceed 
amount of $235,800.00 and revising the end date from June 18, 2012 through 
August 21 , 2013 to October 31 , 2013. All remaining portions of the agreement 
shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated. 

This amendment is needed to complete the new Career Tech building portion 
of the project along with the Modernization and site work. 

100.00% 

Among the key purposes of the District 's Faci lities Master Plan is to provide an 
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, 
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible 
opportunity for learning. 



Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

'-'-'' ,, , .unity Schools, Thriving Students 

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to 
improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, 
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, 
number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, 
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland 
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the 
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for 
all individuals participating in the learning process. 

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, 
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that 
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and 
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The 
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent 
Consultant Agreement with Jason Zalinski for Division of State Architect 
Inspection Services on behalf of the District at Calvin Simmons Improvements 
and Career Tech Lab Project, in an amount not-to exceed $30,600.00 
increasing previous contract amount from $205,200.00 to a not to exceed 
amount of $235,800.00 and revising the end date from June 18, 2012 through 
August 21, 2013 to October 31, 2013. All remaining portions of the agreement 
shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated. 

County School Facilities Fund 

• Amendment to the Independent Contractors Agreement including scope 
of work 



~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Corrrri.;r ·~y Scf'lOols, Tf.rvirg Sudents 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INDEPENDENT 

CONSUL TANT CONTRACT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Jason Zalinski . OUSD entered into an 

Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on May 23, 2012, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: 0 The scope of work is unchanged. X The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of the project is to provide additional 
insQection services beyond the originally scheduled Qroject comQletion in August, 2013. Services are to be extended 
through October, 2013 to comQlete the Qroject closeout. AQQroximately 340 additional hours. Regular Hourly Rate -
~90.00: Overtime and 6Qm-6am Rate= ~120.00 

2. Terms (duration) : 0 The term of the contract is unchanged. X The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional Sixty days, and the amended expiration 
date is October 31, 2013. 

3. Compensation: 0 The contract price is unchanged. x The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by 

x Increase of $30,600.00 to original contract amount 

D Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is Two hundred thirty-five thousand, eight hundred dollars and no cents 
($235,800.00) 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other prov1s1ons of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated. 

s. Amendment History: 

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. 0 This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 I Contract No. !P.O. No. 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3 

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the Bo ducation, and the Superintendent as their designee. 

Dr. Gary Yee, Acting Superintendent 
Secretary, Board of Education 

1P/ 11/~ 
Date 

Timothy White, Associate Superintendent Date 
Facilities, Planning and Management 

File ID Number: / '2- Z...0 ( 
Introduction Date~· o · .q;> 
Enactment Number: - 7-\~ 
Enact~Date: o t\ 
By: O 

K999069.001 

CONTRACTOR 

Print Name, Title 

Rev. 7/2/03 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

Contractor Name: Jason Zalinski 

Billing Rate: Thirty thousand, six hundred dollars and no cents ($30,600.00) 

1. Description of Services to be Provided 

The scope of the project is to provide additional inspection services beyond the originally scheduled project completion in 
August, 2013. Services are to be extended through October, 2013 to complete the project closeout. Approximately 340 
additional hours. Regular Hourly Rate - $90.00: Overtime and 6pm-6am Rate= $120.00. 

2. Specific Outcomes: 

Create equitable opportunities for learning and accountable for quality. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of 
this contract: 

0 Ensure a hiqh quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in colleqe and careers 
O Develop social, emotional and physical health OSafe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 

0 Hiqh quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the 
best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, 
declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to 
Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the 
Exe ded Parties L. t. htt s:// .sam. ov/ ortal/ ublic/SAM 

Susie Butler-Berkley 
Contract Analyst 

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03 



Jason R. Zalinski 
Inspection/Construction Services 
2601 San Pablo Ave, Oakland Ca 94612 
Phone: (209) 652-9453 Fax: (209) 862-2666 
Email: jasonrzalinski@gmail.com 
DSA/ORS Cert. #4486 

August 11 , 2013 

Oakland Unified School District 
Attn: Al Anderson 
955 High st, Oakland, CA 94601 

Dear Mr. Anderson 

EXHIBIT A 

I'm sending this proposal per your request for the completion of the Calvin Simmons 
Carrier Tech , Building & Calvin Simmons Modernization DSA Appl, #01-112385 

and DSA Appl,# 01 -112801 

Our hourly rate will be S 90.00 per hour. Inspection rate for weekends and 
hours between 6:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. is an additional $30.00 per hour. 

These fee's are needed to complete the new Carrier Tech building portion of 
the project along with the Modernization & site work. The original proposal 
/agreement was based on only a single project with one application number 
completed & close out by early August of 2013. 
This will require approximately 340 additional Hours for August through 
October for closeout. 

The primary inspector on this project Jason R. Zalinski & our staff will 
support this project on as needed basics. 
The service will include coordination & monitoring of special inspectors, 
observance & inspection of work performed on site, preparation of project 
related closeout documents and administrative services to support the above. 

Project is to be closed out within 1 months of final punch list. Additional fees 
will be charged @ present hourly rate for any additional work after the month. 
TOT AL ESTIMATED COST 

$30,600 

I am again looking forward to working with you &the team at OUSD. 

Sincerely, 
Jason R. Zalinski 



OPID: MB 

ACORD" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 

~ 09/20/2013 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER Phone: 209-854-2000 CONTACT 
NAME: 

Rico, Pfrtzer, Pires & Assoc. 
Fax: 209-854-2520 PHONE I FAX P.O. Box 129 IA/C No Extl: IA/C Nol: 

Gustine, CA 95322 E-MAIL 
Lucia Farao ADDRESS: 

~~~~g~~~ID #:ZALAN-1 
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURED Jason & Barbara Zalinski INSURER A ; CNA 
2518 Shiells Road 1NsuRER B: Financial Indemnity/Unitrin 
Newman, CA 95360 

INSURERC : 

INSURER D: 

INSURER E: 

INSURERF : 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE "UUL ~U"K POLICYEFF POLICY EXP LIMITS LTR IOUCD l~m POLICY NUMBER llMM/DDIYYYYl IMM/DD/YYYYl 
GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 2,000,000 
~ 

UAMM\>C: \ y, "c:" 'c:u A x COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY x 2084409539 08/03/2013 08/03/2014 PREMISES Ea o=irrencel $ 300,000 
~ CJ CLAIMS-MADE D OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $ 
r--

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000 
~ 

GENERALAGGREGATE $ 1,000,000 
r--

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 2,000,000 

n POLICY n P,~R-r n LOC $ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY x COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
$ 

~ (Ea accident} 
B x ANY AUTO CCFICR1458576 11/09/2012 11/09/2013 

BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 

ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident} $ 1,000,000 ~ 

SCHEDULED AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE r-- $ 
HIRED AUTOS (Per accident) 

r--

NON-OWNED AUTOS $ 
r--

$ 

UMBRELLA LIAB H OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 
-

EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 

DEDUCTIBLE $ 
-

RETENTION $ $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION 1wcsTATU· I IOTH-
AND EMPLOYERS" LIABILITY TORY LIMITS ER 

Y/N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE D NIA 

EL EACH ACCIDENT $ 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 
tt yes, describe under 

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remar1<s Schedule, if more space is required) 
Additional Insured District, its Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents & 
Representatives, includini GKK/McCarth¥. 
Regarding Project:Calvin immons Building 

CERT I FICA TE HOLDER 

Oakland Unified School Distric 
Dept.of Facil.Plan.& Mngmt 
Timothy E. White, Asst.Spr. 
955 High Street 
Oakland, CA 94601 

xxxxxxx 
CA NC ELLA TION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2009/09) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



~ B· o· ard Office Use: Legislative File Info-. - -i 
~ F_ile ID Number _ i zz-__ /~C/5 - i OAKLAND UNIFIED 

- SCHOOL DISTRICT I Committee I Facilities : 
i Introduction Date-~23-2012-- - · 

;_ ~~~~~:~:~~~~:ber__ ~~iiit=7~~?=--i 

To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Local Business 
Participation 
Percentage 

Strategic Alignment 

Memo 
t(.....:::;:::::--

--· <::.:._ Board of Education ~---- (/ --............_ /,,.,, I .< ---·-·--
Tony Smith, Ed.D ., Superi ntendent ( · 
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management 

May 23, 2012 

Independent Consultan t Agreement for Professional Services - Jason Zalinski 
Calvin Simmons Improvements and Career Tech Lab Project 

Approva l by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement 
for Professional Services with Jason Za linski for Inspection Services on beha lf of 
the District at Calvin Simmons Improvements and Career Tech Lab Project, in 
an amount not-to exceed 5205,200.00. The term of this Agreement shall 
commence on June 18, 20 12 and shall conclude no later than August 31, 2012. 

Per Division of State Architect school construction requires a licensed inspector 
to review the work . Also the Board approved the Lab as a part of Life Academy 
re location . 

100.00% 

Among the key purposes of the District's Faciliti es Master Plan is to provide an 
academic environment for the Oakland community that wi ll give every student, 
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible 
opportunity for learning. 

Through implementation of t he Facilities Master- Plan, the District intends to 
improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integr ity, safety, 
reliability of opera ting (mechanica l ) systems, access to modern resources, 
number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rnorm, 
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland 
Public Schools are second to none . Operation of the District schools under the 
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for 
al l individuals participating in the learning process. 

-----··- ···-----···-·--- - --··-- ------·-·--- -- ·- - - -
lt/WW.Ousd .k1 2.ca L. S 



Rec om m enda ti on 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

\':W\'1.ousd .k i 2. ca.u s 

The basic facility needs of students such as proper li ghting, functional roofs, 
noise control and we ll maintained bui ldings, not only convey the message that 
we va lue ou r studen ts and teachers but may foster a sense of sc hool pride and 
com munity ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning . The 
implementation of t he Fucilities Master· Plan is our first step in that direction. 

Apprnval by the Boar-d of Education of an Independent Consul tant Ag reement 
for Professional Services with Jason Zal inski for Inspection Services on behalf of 
t he District at Calvin Simmons Improvements and Career Tech Lab Project, in 
an amount not-to exceed $205 ,200.00. The term of thi s Agreemen t sha ll 
commence on June 18 , 2012 and shal l conclude no later than August 31, 2012. 

Measure B 

• Independent Consultant Agreement including scope of work 



I N DEPENDENT CO N SU LTANT AGREE M ENT FO R PROFESSI ONAL SERVICES 
(CONST RUCTIO N RELATED ) 

CALVI N SI MMONS I MPROVEMENTS A N D CAREER TECH LAB 

This Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Ser·vices (" .L\g reement") is made and 
entered into as of the 6 th day of April, 2012 by and bet ween the Oakland Unified School Distr·ict, 
Oakland, California ("Distr ic t ") and Jason Zal insk i ("Consultant"), ( together, "Parties"). 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

Services . The Consultant shall provide the services as described in Exhibit "A, " attached hereto 
and incorporatE:d herein by this reference ("Services" or "Work"), The scope of se rvices wi ll 
generally consist of the follovving: 

The scope of servi ces is more specifica lly indicated on Exhi bi t "A." 

1.1. The Services shall be performed on the following project(s) I site(s) ("Project"): 

T he scope of the project is to prov ide inspection servi ces for the new Caree r 
Tech La b, som e rev isions in t he existing school, and a new turf athleti c fie ld. 
Hourly rate w ill be $90.00 pe r h ours, 4 to 1 0 per day for 1 4 months. 

2. Term . The term of this Agreemen t shal l be no longer than the period of construction of the 
Project, unless this Agreement is termi nated and/or otherwise canceiled prior to that time. 

The project will commence June 18, 2012 an d conclude no later than August 3 1, 
201 2. 

3. Subm itta l of Docu m e nts. The Consultant shall not commence the Work under this Contract 
until the Consultant has submitted and the District has apprnved the certificate(s) and 
affidavit(s), and the endorser·nent(s) of insurance required as indicated below: 

x 

__ x_ 

Signed Agreement 
Workers' Compensation Certifi cation 
Insurance Certi fica tes and Endorsements 

4 . Com pensation . Consultant's fee for the performance of Consultant's Services sha ll be on an 
hourly basis and/or a per unit basis, as indicated in Exhibit "B" (Prices for Services) . District 
agrees to pay the Consultant for services satisfactorily re ndered pursuant to this Agreemen t a 
total fee not to exceed Two hundred five thou sand, two hundred dolla rs and no cents 
($205,200.00). District shall pay Consultant according to the following terms and 
conditions: 

4.1. Payment for the Work shall be made for ail undispu ted amounts in monthly installment 
pay ments within thirty (30) days after the Consultant submits an invo ice to the District 
for Work actually completed and after the Dist rict 's written approval of the vVork, o r the 
portion of the Work for which payment is to be made. 

Jason lalin~ki. lOR 
Calvin Simmons lmprovemt:nts and Career Tech Lab 
Pro3c:ct Number 07 J 40 



5. Expenses . District shall not be liable to Consultant for any costs or expenses paid or incurred 
by Consul tant in perform ing services fo r Distr ict, except as follows: Not _gpplicable. 

6 . Independent Contractor. Consu ltant , in t he performance of th is Agreemen t , shall be and 
ac t as an independe nt cont ractor . Consul tant understand s and ag rees tha t it and al l o f it s 
employees shal l not be conside red off icers, employees, agents, partner , or jo int ve nture of the 
Dis tri ct, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normal ly provided employees o f 
t he District and/or to which Dist rict's employees are normally entitled, inc luding, but not 
lim ited to, State Unemp loyment Compensation or Worker's Compensat ion . Consultant shall 
assume full responsibility for payment of ail federal, state and local taxes or contributions, 
includ ing unemploymen t insurance, social security and income taxes wi t h respect to 
Consultant's employees . In the performance of the work herein contemplated, Consultant is 
an independent cont ractor or busi ness entity, with the sole authority for control ling and 
direct ing the pe rformance of the details of the work, District being interested only in the 
results obtained . 

7 . Materia ls. Consu ltant shall furnish, at its ow n expense, all labor, materials , equipment, 
supplies and other items necessary to complete the services to be provided pursuan t to this 
Agreement, except as follows: Not aop licab le . 

8 . Performance of Services. 

8.1. Sta ndard of Ca re. Consultant represents that Consultant has the qualifications and 
ability to perform the Services in a professional manner, without the advice, control or 
superv ision of Distr ict . Consultant's services will be pe r formed, findings obtained, 
reports and recommendations pr·epa red in accordance with genera ll y and curren tl y 
accepted principles and practices of its profession fo r services to Californ ia school 
districts. 

8.2. M eetings. Consultant and District agree to partic ipate in regular meetings on at least 
a month ly basis to discuss strategies, timetables, implementations of services, and any 
other issues deemed releva nt to the operation of Consultan t 's performance of Services. 

8.3. D istrict Approval. The work completed here in must meet the approval of the District 
and shall be subject to the District's general right of inspection and superv ision to 
secure the satisfactory comp letion thereof. 

8.4. New Project Approval. Consu ltant and Distr ict recognize t hat Consultant's Serv ices 
may include working on var ious projects for District . Consultan t shall obta in the 
approval of District pr io r to the commencement of a new project . 

9 . O r ig ina li t y of Services . Except as to standard generic details, Consultant agrees that a ll 
technoiogies, formulae, procedures, processes, methods, writings, ideas, dialogue, 
compos itions, recordi ngs, teleplays and video productions prepared for, wri tte n for, or 
submitted to the Di str ict and/or used in connection with this Agreement, shal l be who ll y 
origina l to Consu ltant and shall not be copied in whole or in par t from any other sou rce, 
except that submitted to Co nsultant by Distric t as a basis for such services . 

10. Copyright/Trademark/Patent. Consultant unde rstands and ag rees tha t all mat ters 
produced under th is Ag reement shal l become the property of District and cannot be used 
w ithout District's express wr itten permiss ion. District sha ll have all right, t it le and in terest in 
said matte rs, including the right to secure and maintai n the copyright , trademark and/o r 
patent of said matter in the name of t he District. Consultant consen ts to use of Consultan t 's 

.la>on Zalim;k1. !OR 
Cah'in Simrn0n' lmprO\cmcnh :rnd Cart'LT I .:ch I.ab 
Pr0,1cc1 Number 071-\0 



name in conjunction with the sa le, use, pe r formance and distribution of the matters, for any 
purpose and in any medium. 

11. Au dit . Co nsu ltant sha ll estab li sh and ma in ta in books, records, and systems o f account, in 
acco rd ance with gene ral ly accepted accounti ng pr inciples, refl ecting all business operati ons of 
Consu ltan t transacted unde r t his Ag reemen t. Consultan t sha ll retain these books , reco rds, 
and systems of account during t he Term o f th is Agreement and for five (5) years thereafter . 
Consu ltant shall pe rmit the Dist r ic t, its agent, othe r representa t ives, or an independent 
audito r to audit, examine, and make excerpts, copies, and transcripts from all books and 
records, and to make audit(s) of all bil l ing statements, invoices, records, and othe r data 
re lated to the Services cove red by this Ag reement. Audit(s) may be performed at any time, 
prov ided that the Dist r ict shall give reasonable prior notice to Consultant and shall conduct 
aud it(s) during Co nsu ltant's normal business hours, unless Consultant otherw ise consents. 

12. Term ination . 

12 .1. Without Cause By District. Dist ric t may, at any time, with o r w ithout reaso n, 
terminate this Agreeme nt and compensate Consu ltant on ly for services satisfactori ly 
rendered to the date o f terminat ion. Written notice by Distr ict shall be sufficient to stop 
fu rthe r performance of services by Consu ltant. Notice shall be deemed g iven when 
received by the Consu ltant or no later than three days afte r the day of mailing, 
whichever is sooner . 

12.2. Without Ca use By Consultant . Consultant may, upon thirty (30) days notice, w ith or 
withou t reason, term inate this .A,g reement . Upon this te rmination, District shall only be 
ob li gated to compensate Consultant for services satisfactorily re ndered to the date of 
term ination . Written notice by Consultant shal l be sufficient to stop furt he r 
performance of services to District . Consultant acknowledges that this thirty (30) day 
notice pe r iod is acceptable so tha t the Dis t rict can attempt to procure the Serv ices from 
another source. 

12 .3. With Cause By Distr ict . District may terminate th is i\greement upon giving of written 
notice of intention to terminate for cause. Cause sha l l include: 

12 .3 .1. 
12 .3.2 . 

12 .3 .3 . 

material violation of t his Agreement by the Consultant; or 
any act by Consultant exposing the District to liability to othe rs for persona l 
inj u ry or property damage ; or 
Consu ltant is adj udged a bankrupt, Consu ltant makes a gene ral assignment 
for the benefit of creditors or a receiver is appointed on account of 
Consultant's inso lvency. 

Written notice by District shall contain the reasons for such intention to terminate and 
unless within three (3) calendar days after that notice the cond ition or vio lation shal l 
cease, or satisfactory arrangements for the co r rection thereof be made, this Ag reement 
shall upon the expi ration of the three (3) calendar days cease and terminate. In the 
even t of this te rmination, the Dis t r ict may secure the req ui red services from another 
Consu ltant . If the expense , fees , and/or costs to the Distr ict exceeds the cos t of 
prov iding the service pursuant to this Agreement, the Consu ltant shall immed iately pay 
the excess expense, fees, and/or cos ts to the District upon the rece ipt of t he Distri ct's 
not ice of these expense, fees, and/o r cos ts . The foregoing provisions are in addition to 
and not a limitation of any other righ ts or remedies available to District . 

13 . I ndemn ifi cation . To t he furthest extent permitted by Ca lifo rnia law, Consu ltant shal l 

.la:<t' ll L.alin~ki. IOR 
(';ii\ in Si11rnw11s lrnprt1\emc11h and Car~cr Tec h Lab 
l'1·0_ject :-lumber 071-Hl 



defend, indemnify, and hold free and harmless the District, its agents, representatives, 
officers, consultants, employees, trustees, and volunteers ("the indemnified parties") from any 
and all claims, demands, causes of action, costs, expenses, liability, loss, da mage or injury of 
any kind, in law or equity ("Claim"), to prope rty or persons, including pe rsonal injury and/or 
death, to the extent that any of the above arise out of, perta in to, or relate to the neg ligence, 
recklessness, errors or omissions, or willful misconduct of Consul tant, its offici als, office rs, 
employees, subcontractors, consultants, or agents directly or indirectly ari si ng out of, 
connected with, or resulting from the performance of the Services, the Project , or this 
Agreement, including without limitation the payment of all consequential damages. 

14 . I nsurance. 

14.1. The Consu!tant shall procure and maintain at a ll times it performs any po rt ion of the 
Services the following insurance with minimum limits equal to the amou nt indicated 
below. 

14.1.1. Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability Insurance . 
Commercial General Liability Insurance and Any Auto .A.utomobi le Liabili ty 
Insurance that sha!I protec t the Consultant, the District, and the State from all 
ciaims of bodily injury, property damage, personal injury, death, advertising 
injury, and medical payments arising perform ing any portion of the Services . 
(Form CG 0001 and CA 0001, or forms substantially similar, if approved by the 
District. ) 

14.1 .2. Wor kers' Com pensation and Employers ' Liability Insurance . Workers' 
Compensation Insurance and Employers' Liability Insu rance for all of its 
employees performing any portion of the Services. In accordance with provisions 
of secti on 3700 of the California Labor Code, the Consultant shal l be required to 
secure workers' compensation coverage for its employees. If any class o f 
employee or employees engaged in performi ng any portion of t he Serv ices under 
this Agreement are not protected under the Workers' Compensation Statute, 
adequate insurance coverage for the protection of any employee(s) not 
otherwise protected must be obtained before any of those employee(s) 
commence performing any portion of the Se rvices. 

14.1.3. Profe ssi on a l Liability (Errors an d Omiss ions). Professional Liabi!ity 
(Errors and Omissions) Insurance as appropriate to the Consultant's profession . 

---·------·----· ------- 1 Minimum 1 Type of Coverage 

... --···- ·-··--- __ ..... _ ........ _ _ _j_B;_~q u i r.:_e m e.n.L. ___ 1 
Commercia l Genera l Liabilit y Insurance, including Bodily i 
Injury, Personal Injury, Property Damage, Advertising Injury, I 
and Medical Payments ! 

Each Occurrence I $ l,000,000 
'-___ Geri_~c?L~gr~gate _______________ . __ ;_~000,000 

I 

Automobile Liability Insurance - Any Auto 
Each Occurrence 

-~ 
I $ 1,000,000 ···-· ··1 r--·--· 0§'.l~T?IJ\ggr~_g§_~~ ............................ m m- ____ _ ••••• J <?)J_O_O_O, OOQ __ _ 

l_Professig_r:ial Liabilit'[ ______ _ _J_j__~000,000 · 

Lt~~~~=r~:~~~ft~~i-~~-·--_···_···-_ -_-_--=_·-_--=_-:= __ --_-_-_-_-_-···_-·-_·_------~! ~~-t~~t~~-~-~~~-~~~ 
14.2. Proof of Carriage of Insurance . The Consultant shall not commence performi ng any 

Jason Zaiin~ ki , !OR 
C::i lvin Simmons [mprowmcn1:; and Career Tech Lab 
f'r, >jcct Number 07140 



portion or the Services until a!I requ ired insurance has been obtained and ce rt i fica tes 
indicating the required coverage have been delive red in dup licate to t he Distr ict and 
approved by the District . Certi f icates ancl insu ra nce policies shall incl ucle t he foll ow ing: 

14 .2 .l. A clause stat in g : "This poli cy shall not be can ce led o r red uced in required 
lim its of liability or amou nts of insu rance until no t ice has been mailed to the 
Distr ict, stati ng elate of ca nce lla ti on or red uct ion. Date of ca nce ll at ion or 
reduction shall not be less t han th irty (30) days after date o f mail ing no tice. " 

14.2 .2 . Language stating in pa rt icu lar those insured, exte nt of insurance, locat ion 
and operation to which insu rance applies , exp ira t ion date, to who m cancel lat ion 
ancl recluction notice will be sent, ancl length of no t ice period. 

14 .2 .3 . An enclorsemer1t stating that the Dis tr ict and the State ancl thei r age nts, 
rep r·esentatrves, emp loyees, trustees, office rs, consulta nts, and vol un tee rs are 
named additiona l insured uncler all policies excep t 'v\/o rkers' Com pensa ti on 
Insu rance, Prnfessiona l Liabil ity, and Em ployers' Li ab ility Insurance . An 
endorsement shall a lso sta t e that Consulta n t's insura nce po li cies shal l be 
prima ry to any insurance or se lf - insurance m ain ta in ed by Distr ict. 

14 .2.4 . Ali policies except the Professiona l Liability Po li cy sha ll be wri t ten on an 
occurrence form. 

14 .3 . Ac cept ability of In surers . Insurance is to be placed w ith insure rs with a cu r-rent A .M. 
Best's rat ing of no less t han A : VII, unless othe rwise acceptable to th e Dis trict. 

15 . Assignme nt . The obligations of t he Consultant pu rsuant to th is Ag reemen t sha ll not be 
assigned by t he Consultant . 

16 . Co m pli ance with Laws. Consul tant shall observe and comply with all ru les and regulati ons 
o f the governi ng board of the Distr ict and all federa l, state, and loca l laws, o rdinances ancl 
regulations . Consultant shall give all notices requ ired by any law, ordi nance, ru le and 
regulatio n bearing on conduct of the Work as indicated o r specified . If Co nsul tant observes 
that any of the Work required by this Contract is at variance with any such laws, ordi nance, 
ru les or regulations, Consultant shall notify the District, in w riti ng, and, at th e sole opt ion of 
the District, any necessary changes to the scope of t he Work sha ll be rnade ancl this Contr·ac t 
shal l be app ropriately amended in w ri ting, or t his Co ntract shal l be terrn inatecl effec t ive upon 
Consuita nt's receipt of a writte11 termi nation no ti ce from the Distr ict . If Co nsultant perfo rm s 
any work that is in violation of any laws, ord ina nces , ru les or regu lations, wi t hout first 
notifying the District of the violation, Consultant shal l bear al l costs arising there from . 

17. Certificates/Pe rmits /Licenses . Consultant and all Consul tant's employees or agents shall 
secure and maintain in force such ce r tificates, perm its and licenses as are req uired by law in 
connection wit h t he furnish ing of Serv ices pursua nt to th is Agreement. 

18 . Employ ment w ith Pu bli c Age ncy . Co nsu ltant , if an employee of another publi c agency , 
agrees t hat Consu ltant wil l not rece ive sa la ry or rem un erati on, o the r tha n vacation pay, as an 
employee o f another pub lic agency for t he actual t ime in wh ich se rv ices are ac tua ll y being 
performed pursuant to this Agreeme nt . 

19 . Anti-D iscri mi nat ion. lt is the pol icy of the Distr ict th at in con nect ion with all work 
perfo rmed unde r Contracls the re be no d iscrim inat ion aga inst any employee engaged in the 
work beca use of race, color, ancestry, national origin, rel ig ious creed, physica l d isabi lity, 

.lasLin hlin,ki. IOJZ 
Cah in Simmons !111p1T•H'.mcnt' and Career Tech l.ilb 
Proicc t Numbe r 071-\() 



medical condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age ancl therefo re the 
Consultant agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California !aws including, but not 
limited to the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code 
Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and District policy. In addition, the Consultant 
agrees to require like compliance by all its subcontractor(s). 

20. Fingerprinting of Employees . The Fingerprinting/Criminal Background Invest igation 
Certification must be completed and attached to this Agreerrent prior to Consultant's 
performing of any portion of the Services. 

21. Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises . Section 17076.11 of the Education Code requires 
school districts using funds allocated pursuant to the State of California School Facility 
Program for the construction or modernization of a school building to have a participation goal 
of at least 3 percent, per year, of the overall dollar amount expended each year by the school 
district, for disabled veteran business enterprises (DVBE) . In accorda nce therewith, the 
Consultant must submit, upon request by District, appropriate docurnentation to the District 
identifying the steps the Consultant has taken to solicit DVBE participation in conjunction with 
this Agreement, if applicable . 

22. Local, Smalt Local and Small Local Resident Business Enterprise Program 
(L/SL/SLRBE) : There is a twenty percent (20%) minimum participation requirem en t for all 
District contracts. Consultant shall comply 1.Nith the twenty percent (20%) local business 
participation requirement at a rate of ten percent (10%) local and 10% small loca l and/or 
small local resident business participation. The requirement may be wholly sa tisfied by a City 
of Oakland certified business. Business entities must be certified by the City of Oakland in 
order to earn credit toward meeting the twenty percent participation requirement. Please refer 
to the District's S/SL_/SLRSE Policy; a copy can be obtained for the OUSD website: 
www.ousd.k12 .ca.us 

23 . No Rights In Third Parties. This Agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to the 
benefit of, any third party except as expressly provided herein. 

24. District's Eva luation of Consultant and Consultant's Emp loyees and/or 
Subcontractors. The District may evaluate the Consultant in any way the District is entitled 
pursuant to applicable law . The District's evaluation may include, without limitation: 

24.1. Requesting that District employee(s) evaluate the Consultant and the Consultant's 
employees and subcontracto rs and each of their pei-formance. 

24 .2. Announced and unannounced observance of Consultant, Consultant's empioyee(s), 
and/or subcontractor(s). 

25. Limitation of District Liability. Other than as provided in this Agreement, District 's 
financial obligations under this Agreement shall be limited to the payment of the 
compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwi t hstanding any other· provision of this 
Agreement, in no event, shall Distric t be liable, regardless of w hether any claim is based on 
contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or incidenta l damages, including, but 
not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of or in connection with this Ag reement for 
the services performed in connection with this Agreement. 

26. Confidentiality. The Consultant and all Consultant's agents, personnel, emp loyee(s), and/or 
subcontractor(s) shall maintain the confidentiality of all informa tion received in the course of 
performing the Serv ices. Consultant understands that student records are con fid ential and 

Ja~on /.alinski, !OR 
Calvin Simmons lrnpn_)\·cmcnts and Career Tech Lab 
Project Number 07140 



agrees to comply with a!! state and federa l iaws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of 
student records. This requirement to m aintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the 
termination of this Agreement. 

27. Notice. Any no ti ce required o r pe rm it ted to be g iven uncle r this Ag reement shall be deemed 
to have been given, served , and received 1f g iven in w ri ting and eithe r persona lly del ivered o r 
deposited in the United States mail, registe red or certified mail, postage prepaid , return 
receipt required, or sent by overnight delivery service, or facsimile transmission, addressed as 
follows: 

Dist rict: 
Oakland Unified School District 
955 High Street 
Oakland, CA 94601 
ATIN: Tadashi N aka dega wa , 
D irect or of Fac il ities 

Cons ul ta nt: 
Jason Zalinski 
Inspector of Record 
2601 San Pablo Avenue 
Oakland, CA 94612 

Any notice personally given or sent by facsim ile transmission shall be effective upon receipt. 
Any notice sent by overnight delivery service sha ll be effective the business clay next following 
delivery thereof to the overnight deliver·y service. Any notice given by mail shal l be effective 
three (3) days after deposit in the United States mail. 

28 .Integ r atio n /Entire Agree m en t of Part ies . This Agreement constitutes the entire 
agreement between the Parties and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations, and 
agreements, whether oral or written. This Ag reement may be amended or modified only by a 
written instrument executed by both Pa rties. 

29.Ca lifornia Law . This Agreement shall be governed by and the rights, clut ies and obligations 
of the Parties shall be determined and enforced in accordance with the la ws of the State of 
California. The Parties further ag ree that any action or proceeding brought to enforce the 
terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be maintained 1n the county 1n which the 
District's administrative offices a re located . 

30. Waiv e r . The waiver by either party of any breach of ar1y term, covenant , or condition herein 
contained shall not be deemed to be a waive r of such term, covenant, condition, or any 
subsequent breach of the same or a11y other term, covenant, or condition herein contained. 

3 1. Seve rabi lit y . lf any term, condition or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of 
competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will 
neverthe less continue in full force and effect, and shall not be affected, impai red or 
invalidated in any way . 

32.Autho r ity to Bind Parties. Nei t her party in the performance of any and all duties under th is 
Ag reement, except as otherwise provided in this Ag reement, has any authority to bind t he 
other to any agreements or undertak ings. 

33.Attorney Fees/Costs. Should litigation be necessary to enforce any terms or prov isions of 
this Agreement, then each party shall bear its own litigation and collection expenses, witness 
fees, court costs and attorney's fees. 

Ja,011 Lilinski. IOR 
Cah·in Simnwn' lrnriro\Cl11t'll ts and Caru~r Tech l.c1b 
Project '-Jurnhcr 1171-10 



34.Capt ions a nd Interpretations . Paragraph headings in this Agreement are used solely for 
convenience, and shall be wholly disregarded in the construction of this Agreement . No 
provision of this Agr·eement shall be interpreted for or against a party because that party or its 
legal re presentat ive drafted such prov ision, and this Agreement shal l be const ru ed as if jointly 
p repa red by t he Pa rt ies. 

35.Calculation of Time. For the purposes of this Agreement, "days" refers to ca lendar days 
unless otherwise specified. 

36.Signature Autho r ity. Each pa rty has the fu ll power and authority to ente r into and perform 
this Agreement, and the person signing this Ag reement on behalf of each Party has been 
properly authority and em powered to enter into this Agreement. 

37.Counterpa rts. This Agreement and ail amendments and supplements to it may be executed 
in co u nterparts, and all counterparts together shall be construed as one documen t. 

38 .Incorporation of Recitals a nd Exhibits. The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are 
hereby incorporated herein by refe rence . 

IN WJTNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the elate indicated 
be low . 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
/!1- ~ -< /,. {i ' • ;.- v ·(//'l ._ , __ • 

j : / 

Jody London, President, Board of Ed ucation 

~~~~ 
Edgar Rakestraw, Jr., Secretary, Board of Education 

,,..----:.::-1::/;d;::'-~----==--· -
..... ~--" . {____-----

Timothy White, Associate Superintendent Facilities 
Planning and Management 

JASON ZALINSKI, IOR 

~~-~-· --

APPROV~ORM: 

-~ ··----

Catherine Boskoff, Facil ities Counsel 

.l:J,;l'n l<i Ii n,;k i. I 0 K 
C1J\·i11 Simmons lmpr«1vcmcnts and Career I cch Lib 
Project Number 071-iO 

Date 4""f~~ 

Date ~}41~ 

Date: 

Date : 

File ID Number: / )- J:Jc/5· 
In t roduct ion Date: .:.Y ·· ,/.j · · /J. 
Enactmen t Number: /02-/LJd:lC, 
Enactment Date: 5-?3 --~. 
By: c(/)--· 



Information regarding Co nsu ltant: 

Consu ltan t: 

License No.: 

Address : 

Telephone : ····------------------------------·---- ----

Facsimile; 

E-Mail: 
--~----------------

Type of Business Entity: 
Individual 

___ Sole Proprietorship 
_____ Partnership 
___ Limited Partnership 
__ Corporation, State: _______ _ 
____ Limited Liability Company 

Other: 

Jason Za linski, !OR 
Calvin Simmons Improvements and Career Tech Lab 
Projec t Number 07 140 

Employer Identificat ion and/or Social 
Security Number 

NOTE: Title 26, Code of Federal 
Regulations, sections 6041 and 
6209 require non-corporate 
recipients of $600 .00 or more to 
furnish their taxpayer identification 
number to the payer. The 
regulations also provide that a 
penalty may be imposed for failure 
to furnish the taxpayer 
identification number. In order to 
comply w ith these regulations, the 
District requires your federal tax 
identification number or Social 
Security number, whichever is 
applica ble. 



WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION 

Labor Code section 3700 in relevant par t provides: 

Every employer except the State shall secure the payment of compensation in one or more 
of the following ways: 

a. By being insured against liability to pay compen sation by one or more insurers duly 
author·ized to write compensation insurance in this state. 

b. By securing from th e Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of con sent to self­
insure, vvh 1ch rnay be given upon furni shing proof satisfactory to the Director of 
Industrial Relatio11s of ability to self-insure and to pay any compen sation that may 
become clue to his employees. 

I am aware of the provisions of section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to 
be insured against liability for workers' compen sation or to undertake self- insurance in 
accordance w ith the prov is ions of that code, and I will comp ly with such provi sions before 
co r;imcnci ng the perform ance of th e Work of thi s Contr·act. 

Date: 

Proper ~~ame of Consultant: - - - ----·--- ·---- --- - ---

- -- -·· --~-------- - - - -- ------~----· ---------- -

Print Name : -- --- - - --- - - - - - ----- ---- -· ---- - · 

Titl e : 

(In acco rdance w ith Artic le 5 - commencing at section 1860, chapter 1, part 7, divi sion 2 of the 
Labor CocJe, the above ce rtifi cate must be srgnecJ and filed with the awarding bocJy prior to 
perfo rming any Work under thi s Contract.) 

.i as<' 11 7.a!111ski. IOR 
C1h111 S im111P11' I rnprt)\ cmc nt~ ~ncl Career ·1 ech [ .ab 
l'rnjcct '.'umber 071-lO 



CRIMINAL BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION CERTIFICATION 

The undersigned does hereby certify to the governing boarcl of the District as follows: 

That I am a representative of the Consul tant cur rently unde 1· contract ( "Contract " ) with the 
District; that I am familiar with the facts herein certified, and am authorized and qualified 
to execute this certificate on behalf of Consultant . 

Consultant certifies that it has taken at least one of the follow ing act ions wit h respect to t he 
constr·uction Project th at is the subject of the Contract (check all that apply): 

___ The Consultant has complied with the fingerprinting 1·equirements of Education Code 
section 45125 . 1 with respect to all Consultant's emp loyees and all of its sub-consu ltants' 
emp loyees who may have contact wit h District pupils in the course of prov iding se rvices 
pursuant to the Contract, and the California Department of Ju stice has determ ined that 
none of those employees has been convicted of a felony, as that te1·m is defined in 
Education Code section 45122 . 1 . A compl ete and accu rate list of Consultant's employees 
and cf ali of its sub- consul tants' employees who may come in contact with Dist ric t pupi ls 
during the cou rse and scope of t he Contract is attached he reto; and/or 

___ Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2, Consultant has installed or will install, prior 
to commencement of Work, a physical barTier at the Work Site, tha t will limi t contact 
between Consultant's employees and Dis t rict pupils at all times ; and/o r 

___ Pursuant to Education Code section 45125 .2, Co nsu ltant certifies that all employees w iil be 
uncler the continual supervi sion of, and monito1·ed by, an employee of the Consu ltan t who 
the California Department of Justice has ascertained has not been convicted of a violent or 
serious felony. The name and title of the employee who wi ll be supervi sing Consultant 's 
employees and its sub-consultants' employees is 

i\lame : --·--- -------

Title: ___ _ 

_ _____ The liv'ork on the Contract is at an unoccupied school site and no em ployee and/or sub­
consultant or supplier of any tie r of Contract shal l come in contract with the Dist 1· ic t pupils. 

Consultant's respo nsibility for backg round clearance extends to all of its employees, Sub­
consultants, and employees of Sub-consultants coming into contac t with Dist ri ct pupil s regard less 
of whether they are designated as employees or acting as independent Consultants of the 
Consultant. 

Date: 

P1·oper Name of Consultant: 

Signature: 

P1·int Name : 

Title : 

.1<1,0 11 /.<.tl111,ki. 10!\ 
Calvin S1rnmon-: Jmpru\'ClllCn ts and Career ·1 cch Lab 
Prujcc l Number 07 i40 



DRUG / SMO KE-F REE WO RK PLACE CERTIFICATION 

The District and al l District proj ects are " d rug-free" and "smoke- free" workplaces and, as 
such, require that the Project Manager be subject to the requireme nts manda ted by California 
Government Code Section 8340, et seq., when on t he Project site. The Drug -Free Workp lace Act 
of 1990 requires that every person or e11tity awarded a contract or grant for the procurement of 
any property or service from a State agency certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace and, 
in that respect, comp ly with certain obliga t ions set forth in that /l,ct . In addition, the Drug-Free 
Workplace Act provides that each contract or gr·ant awarded by the State agency may be subject 
to suspension of payments or termination for failure to comply with such Act. It is the sole 
responsibility of the Project Manager to police and oversee its personnel on the Project. If the 
Project Manager fails to comply with the Drug-Free Workplace Act or the smoke- free workplace 
policy of the District, the District may enforce its lawful rights to suspend pending or subsequent 
payments and to terminate this l\greement and may pursue ai l other rights and remedies it may 
have against the Prnject Manager at law and/or in equity. 

Date: --- - - - --- ----------- ----

Proper Name of Consuitant : 

Signature: 

Print f\iame : 

Title : 

fosc>n LaiinsKi . !OR 
C11' in Sinnnnns lmrml1·crncnts and C~rccr Tech Lab 
Pro_1t:ct Number 071..JU 



EXHIBIT "A" 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVIC ES TO BE PERFOR M ED BY CONSULT ANT 

Consu lta nt's ent ire Proposal is not made part of thi s Agreeme nt . 

(See Attached Proposa l) 

fason Zalinski. !OR 
Cah in Simmons lrnpro,·cmt'nls ~rnd CHL'~r Tech I.ab 
Pwj cc 1 Number 071-W 



04/2 4 /20 1 2 TUE 14 : 58 FAX 2098568 864 ?i~o. ...~·;:,~::, ?ires Ins [(~GO l/001 

ACORb" CERTIFICATE OF LLC,,8:LITY INSURANCE OP ID MB r:TEc'"' "ODiYYYY) 
~ Ln'i,.::>11 112 

TH IS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFO!lf,,-,;;,,;:;:: ;;,'i.i.' ::-" !C:coNFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. TH:s 
CER TIFI CATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGAT!V'.Ol.'f Ar,ENP, EX1 Et-:c OR AL TER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES tJOT <:o:~s r: f"liTE A CmJTRACT BETWEf'N THE ISSUING INSURER(S), .AUTHOfi:l2£G 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER , AND THE CERTIF!Cf\Ti '<C;.i)GR, 

IMPORTANT; If the certificate holder is an ADtllliONA[iT•o't.V : 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies tn1''.i rcqc 
certifi cate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

, • !;C•~U!.l:K 

! Rico, Pf itzer , Pires 
! P .O. Box 129 
l Gus tine CA 95322 
l Phone : 2 09-854- 2000 

& Assoc . 

Fax:209 - 854- 2520 

·'"' ·'' .i, )'("~SJ must be endorsed. if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED. s;iiJ;'•::C:i { 0 
VI• ~nckn!.!lmP,nt. A statement on this certificate does not confer rigllts to the 

. ;r-~ 'hlRA · CNA l:! . .;cHSu 

Jason & Barbara Zali n ski 
2518 Shiells Road 

-----··-

j 

I 

Newman CA 9536 0 

COVERAGES CER TIFICATE NUMBER: 
... ~:s ·~ "'!:'1.> ( ::r~:·:~·!· f:..O:AT TJ ... E P(1UOE'S ~::;: H J:)_;::..:.1-.iCE': :-r:· 
\f:_li;,..'.AT.:D \iO,.•;YTHSTAN:J~iC) ANY ;:(::..ivi:::e..~Er·t'' TCT<f..1 ;):. 

CERTif'.CATE .\~;\'!'BE iSSVEDOR M/;.Y PE."'(TA!N THE ,~l~Uf.'~!,;::~: !. 

E."CLL3lC ~-iS t.,\() CCNCfDO~-JS 0::: SVCH POUC!E3 UM>TS Si <--=W 

x 
--~ ···--------- ·-----

:£t,;\ A<7<7nE•'.)A; EL,. : -.~~--:' .A'-'~'1..:ES: f.".C.11 

I (>()i.JCY '.···-··1 ~t~~~ ... ! l 'X 

\··· AlrrOMOBILE LIA BI UTY 

I A ' x ' ;,,'!'>' A~<T() 
I -'l.l.t cwr-..;ED A:.J1·)"~. 

! 
x 

( Ii .~: .. ;f'\[P,. D 

____ J::~~:;~- ---------------------
REVISION NUMBER: 

;.:.~.tED :~5,:··JE FC-K Tr-:E P•)UCr PERi00 
d< .:< ':VtlENT f·:'n-j RE::.F-EC:r TO \."/.""'h(.H TH~ 

· • ~1· ·F-"[~) HEF<LiN ;$ SUBJfCT T0 Ad. ThE TERMS 

~.AU.S 

oa/oa111 ioa / D3/12 

;-- ------·--r-:-··---

!----'--------~-----------------·-··--·-··~-- ·-·-·· ···-·-·-····-·····--·-··--·------------'"' ---------~---
\ J?~'..CH CCC:.JPRE.N:F.: 

i ;~~-~-~::_ ~>L. E~ ~-~'.~-- .. ,... --
; t: I D.SEASE. p-;,;_i("i L'Ml' i 

! 
I 
I . ' . 

_j 

I DESCR1PTiOH OF OPERATlOt;S J LOCATIONS i ~s (Art..c~-;.-coRD·~-o-~---~:.-:--:(;:-:····~-i.::-;;;;~;;s~h~dtit. ~r mer~ s:eac.t l s rt~ir~d'} 
l Addit ional +ns urec;i Dis t~ i ct,._ it s Direct:c.i;·s Offirers, Employees , JI.gents & 
Repres~ntativ~s, inc lud~ng ~KK/McCar.U;,:. . i Regard i ng ProJect: Calvi n Simmons Lan I--~·c•J<;ct 

-, 
I 

CER TIFICATE HOLDER 

Oakland Unified School Distric 
Dept.of Facil.Plan.& Mng mt . 
Timothy E . Vlhi te 1 Asst. Spr 
955 High Stxeet 
Oakland CA 94601 

I ···----.. --·-- - - --------------------- - --' 
CA/l CE LLATlON 

. ! ·--$1-\0UUJ ANY C F THE ABOIP- DESCRJBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED~;:,~ ... -~ 
s .,1 • ' ' j lL;E EXPIRA TiON :J'-. TE Ti-EREOF. NOTICE WILL BE OEUVERED JN 

i ACCOROA>iCE ViITH THE POLICY PROV1S10NS. 

L. ____________________ _ 
! ~-;:ECREPRES~EW~TivE _J 
l (__ 

. ... ·- ·----4 
© 1988·2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rigr,ts ro~P.rved. 

ACORD 25 (2009/09) Tho ACORD mime and lone .:lrn :cg1stcred m arks of ACORD 



CAKU~. '-,:) lJl'HHE.D 
'if;" S< ,..,oo,_ Db RJ~:. 

INDEPEN DENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT 

ROUTING FORM 

-- - ·- --- - -- I 
· ~ Project Information 

~----Basic Directions , ' . 
Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

Attachment 0Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
Checklist 0Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

! Street Address I 2601 San Pablo Avenue 

! Telephone i 209-652-9453 
.~· ---'-------if----------------'---=---'--~-"'------"--'---"-~-~-----! Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes D No _Worked_ as an OUSD employee? D Yes X No 

I 01140 

' .. ... - -- -:- Appr~val andRouting (in_ order-of approval ~te_ps) --· - - '1 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

I Division Head -~~-- c_~~~~_L~e -=--- Phone -,--510-_53_5-_7_o_s_1 _~_F_ax_~_s_1_0_-5_3_5-_7_o_a2 _ ___. 

I Capital Program Contract & Accounting 
i Manager 

. 1. r--------
1 I Signature r--, General C_~_1:'.1.:'__• ______________ . 

2. I . 
i Signature 

D 
-------1 

1 I 
i Date Approved ¥,....a v--(" _j 
I__ --- ------_J 

I Date Approver! ..r- .r. /"Z.._. 

J 
A999069.P001 Rev. 4/18/2012 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

At:NDMENTINDEPENDENTCbNTRACT 

RlJTINGfoRM 

Project Information 

~-~-Basic Directions 
Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

Attachment 0Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
Checklist 0Workers compensation insurance certification , unless vendor is a sole provider 

Street Address 2601 San Pablo Avenue 94612 

Telephone 209-652-9453 Policy Expires 

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes D No Worked as an OUSD employee? D Yes x No 

e I • • - 07140 

Term 

6-18-2012 10-31 -2013 Date Work Will Begin Date Work Will End By 
not more than 5 ears from start date 

Compensation 

Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed $ 235,800.00 
Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Changed Amount $ 30,600.00 
Other Expenses Requisition Number 

Budget Information 
If you are plannmg to multi-fund a contract usmg LEP funds please contact the State and Federal Office before completmg reqws1t1on 

Resource# Funding Source Org Key Object Code Amount 

7710 County School Facilities 2059003821 6235 $30,600.00 
Fund 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing th is document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

Division Head Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082 

1. 

Date Approved 

2. 
Date Approved 

3. Si gnat Date Approved 

4. Date Approved 

President, Board of Education 

5. Signature Date Approved 

A999069. P001 Rev. 9/20/2013 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 


